Roe v. Michelin N. 

Am., Inc., 613 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2010).  

In this case, Plaintiffs’ complaint only includes a mere conclusory 

statement about the amount in controversy. The complaint simply states that “the 

amount in controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00), 

exclusive of interest and costs.” (Doc. 1, p. 3.) Plaintiffs also assert eleven times 

that they are entitled to “actual and consequential damages” and assert eight 

times that they are entitled to “punitive damages.” (Doc. 1, p. 8, 10-13, 15, 17-19,